

OCT 13 2006

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 06-361

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DON WALTON,

Petitioner,

v.

TESUQUE PUEBLO, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

THOMAS C. BIRD, *Counsel of Record*
DAVID W. PETERSON
KELEHER & MCLEOD, P.A.
Post Office Box AA
Albuquerque, NM 87103
(505) 346-4646 (phone)
(505) 346-1370 (fax)

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
III. REASONS FOR DENYING REVIEW	4
A. The Court Should Not Revisit Or Over- rule <i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	4
B. No Split Between The Tenth And The Ninth Circuits Exists.....	7
C. Petitioner Failed To Demonstrate A De- tention Sufficient To Trigger <i>Habeas</i> <i>Corpus</i> Relief.....	8
D. Petitioner, Who Was Not A Party To An ISDEAA Contract, Demonstrated No Rele- vant Cause Of Action Or Waiver Of Sover- eign Immunity Under The ISDEAA	9
IV. CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Barker v. Menominee Nation Casino</i> , 897 F. Supp. 389 (E.D. Wis. 1995).....	5
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	7
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	6
<i>Dry Creek Lodge, Inc. v. Arapahoe & Shoshone Tribes</i> , 623 F.2d 682 (10th Cir. 1980).....	3, 5, 6
<i>Evans v. McKay</i> , 869 F.2d 1341 (9th Cir. 1989).....	1, 7
<i>Fillion v. Houlton Band of Maliseet Indians</i> , 54 F. Supp. 2d 50 (D. Me. 1999).....	5
<i>Fisher v. District Court</i> , 424 U.S. 382 (1976).....	5
<i>Hilton v. South Carolina Pub. Rys. Comm'n</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991).....	7
<i>Johnson v. Gila River Indian Cmty.</i> , 174 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 1999).....	5
<i>Kaw Nation v. Lujan</i> , 378 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Manufacturing Techs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	5
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 126 S.Ct. 2479 (2006).....	7
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sheppard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005).....	7
<i>Stump v. Gates</i> , 211 F.3d 527 (10th Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>United States v. IBM</i> , 517 U.S. 843 (1996).....	6
<i>White v. Pueblo of San Juan</i> , 728 F.2d 1307 (10th Cir. 1984).....	5, 6
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959).....	5
